ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 {as amended)
SECTION S - DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION
REGISTERED POST
Michael Clabby,
Reference Number: DED 671
Application Received: 1°** March 2024
Name of Applicants: Michael Clabby
Agent: PJ Moran, Highfield, Four Roads, Co. Roscommon.

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the erection of a domestic extension to the rear of an
existing dwelling house at Clare, Strokestown, Co. Roscommon., is or is not development and is or is not
exempted development:

AND WHEREAS Roscommon County Council, in considering this application, had regard particularly to:

{(a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended.

(b) Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.

{c} Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as
amended.

{d) The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6)(c) of
Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended.

(e) The planning history of the site.

AND WHEREAS Roscommon County Council has concluded that:
{a) The works are development.
{b) The construction of domestic extension as described in this case is an exempted development.
{c) The proposed developmentindividually and in combination with other plans or projects would
not be likely to have a significant effect on any European site and that the requirement for AA
or EIAR does not apply with respect to the current case.

NOW THEREFORE:

By virtue of the powers vested in me by the Local Government Acts 1925 — 2019 and Section 5{2)(a) of the Planning
and Development Act 2000 {as amended} and having considered the various submissions and reports in connection
with the application described above, it is hereby declared that the said development to erect a domestic
extension to the rear of an existing dwelling house at Clare, Strokestown, Co. Roscommon., is

development that is exempted development as defined within the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as
amended) and associated Regulations.

Signed on behalf of the Council:

<

Alan O’Con}ql_l,
Senior Executive Planner,
Planning. Date: 1°' May 2024

cc agent via email: PJ Moran



Carmel Curley

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear PJ,

Carmel Curley

Wednesday 1 May 2024 15:40
pjmoraneng@gmail.com

DED671 - Notification of Decision
DED671 - Notification of Decision.pdf

Please see attached Notification of Decision for DED Application 671 for Michael Clabby.

Regards,

Carmel

Carmel Curley, Assistant Staff Officer,
Planning Department, Roscommon County Council,
Aras an Chontae, Roscommon, Co. Roscommon, F42 VR98

% (090) 6637100

DA< planning@roscommoncoco.ie | @ WWW.roscommoncoco.ie
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Planner’s Report on application under
Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

Reference Number: DED 671

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning &
Development Act, 2000, as amended, regarding Exempted Development
for the erection of a domestic extension at rear of dwelling house.

Name of Applicant: Michael Clabby
Location of Development: Clare, Strokestown, Co. Roscommon.
Site Visit: 30/04/2024

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the following works; for the erection of a domestic extension
at rear of dwelling house at the above address is or is not development and is or is not exempted
development.

| have considered this question, and | have had regard particularly to —

{a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended

{b) Articles & and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended

{c) Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (Exempt
Development — General}, as amended

(d} The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6)(c} of Section
5 of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 as amended.

{e) The planning history of the site

Site Location & Development Description

The subject site is located in the townland of Clare, Strokestown, Co. Roscommon. The subject site contains
the applicant’s dwelling house with what appears to be a very modest rear extension.

There are no European designated sites in, adjoining or in close proximity to the subject site. There is no
known heritage related sites/structures on the subject site, as per the Roscommon County Council GIS.

Question arising: Whether a proposed 11.5sgm recent extension is or is not development and is or is not
exempted development.

Archaeological and Cultural Heritage

No RMP recorded in the likely zone of influence of the proposed development. No Protected structures or
structures listed in the National Inventory of Architectural Heritage the likely zone of influence of the
proposed development.

Appropriate Assessment

The closest European sites to the site of the proposed development is Ardakillin Lough PNHA (Site Code
001617) which is located circa 1.5km to the north.

Having regard to the separation distance between the site and the closest Natura 2000 site and the nature
of the proposal, there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the conservation objectives of these or

other European sites arising from the proposed development. The need for further Appropriate Assessment,
therefore, be excluded.




Planning History
As per the Roscommon County Council’s Planning Registry, no recent planning history has been traced
relating to the subject site.

Relevant statutory provisions

Planning and Development Acts 2000 {as amended)

Section 2. -(1)
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration,
repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes
any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other
material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3. -(1)
In this Act, “"development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of
any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures
or other land.

Section 4(1) of the Act defines certain types of development as being ‘exempted development’.

Section 4 (2) of the Planning and Devefopment Act provides that the Minister, by regulations, provide for any
class of development to be exempted development. The principal regulations made under this provision are
the Planning and Development Regulations.

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended
Article 6 (1)

Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and
limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 3 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.

Article 9 (1) applies;

Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act

viiB} comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or an Bord Pleanila is the competent
authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate
assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site,
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Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2;: Exempted development - General

Description of Development

Conditions and Limitations

Development within the curtifage of
a house

CLASS 1

The extension of a house, by the
construction or erection of an
extension {including a conservatory)
to the rear of the house or by the
conversion for use as part of the
house of any garage, store, shed or
other similar structure attached to
the rear or to the side of the house.

1. (a}) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor
area of any such extension shall not exceed 40 square metres.

{b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-
detached, the floor area of any extension above ground level shall not
exceed 12 square metres.

{c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached, the floor
area of any extension above ground level shall not exceed 20 square
metres.

2. (a) Where the house has been extended previously, the floor area of
any such extension, taken together with the floor area of any previous
extension or extensions constructed or erected after 1 October 1964,
including those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall
not exceed 40 square metres.

{b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-
detached and has been extended previously, the floor area of any
extension above ground level taken together with the floor area of any
previous extension or extensions above ground level constructed or
erected after 1 October 1964, including those for which planning
permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 12 square metres.

{c} Subject to paragraph {a), where the house is detached and has been
extended previously, the floor area of any extension above ground
level, taken together with the floor area of any previous extension or
extensions above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October
1964, including those for which planning permission has been
obtained, shall not exceed 20 square metres.

3. Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than
2 metres from any party boundary.

4. (a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the
height of the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of
the rear wall of the house.

(b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the
walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the side
walls of the house.

{c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall
not exceed, in the case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the
eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate, or, in any other case, shall
not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling.

5. The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the
house shall not reduce the area of private open space, reserved
exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, to the rear of the
house to less than 25 square metres.

6. (a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall
not be less than 1 metre from the boundary it faces.

{b} Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension
shall not be less than 11 metres from the boundary it faces. 388 ()
Where the house is detached and the floor area of the extension above
ground level exceeds 12 square metres, any window proposed at




above ground level shall not be less than 11 metres from the boundary™ }...
it faces.

7. The roof of any extension shall not be used as a balcony or roof
garden.

Assessment:

The proposed erection of a domestic extension at rear of dwelling house, it is stated as having floor space of
11.5m?.

With regard to the compliance with the conditions and limitations of Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 (Exempted
development - General) the following assessment sets out how these apply to the current proposal:

1. House appears to have a previous extension; therefore NfA.
2. a. House appears to have a previous extension to the rear of 22.75m?; proposed extension is 11.5m?,
total extensions is 34.25m” and less the 40m’.
b. Proposed extension is only on ground floor level.
c. Proposed extension is only on ground floor level.
Proposed extension is only on ground floor level.
4. a.Rear wall does not exceed this height.
b. Rear wall does not exceed this height.
c. Roof height of extension is not higher than the existing house.
S. Extension does not reduce the open space to less than 25m?
6. a. Windows are greater than 1m from the boundary it faces.
b. Proposed extension is only on ground floor level.
c. Proposed extension is only on ground flocr level.
7. Notindicated that the extension roof will be used as a balcony or roof garden.

=

Having reviewed the proposed works in the context of the Conditions and Limitations associated with Class
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, for the erection
of a domestic extension at rear of dwelling house as described in this case is considered to be exempted
development.

With Regard to Article 9 (1)(a} of the Planning and Development Regulations, it is reasonable to conclude
that on the basis of the information available, it is considered that the proposed development individually
and in combination with other plans or projects would not be likely to have a significant effect on any
European site and that the need for EIA or AA does not apply with respect to the current referral case.

| am satisfied that an Environmental Impact Assessment Report or Natura impact Statement are not required.
It should be noted that any development for which Environmental Impact Assessment or Appropriate
Assessment is required shall not be exempted development unless specifically exempted in regulations
where there is provisien in other legislation for the carrying out of EIA or AA. In addition, the restrictions on
exemption Art 9 (1}{a) (viiB) exclude development which would otherwise be exempted development under
these regulations where a NIS is required.



Recommendation

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the erection of a domestic extension at rear of dwelling house
in the townland of Clare, Strokestown, Co. Roscommon. is or is not development and is or is not exempted
development.

| have considered this question, and | have had regard particularly to -

{a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended

(b) Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended

{c) Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended

(d) The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6){c) of Section
5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended

{e) The planning history of the site

AND WHEREAS 1 have concluded that

a) The works are development.

b) the construction of domestic extension as described in this case is an exempted development.

¢) The proposed development individually and in combination with other plans or projects would not
be likely to have a significant effect on any European site and that the requirement for AA or EIAR
does not apply with respect to the current case.

and | recommend that a declaration to that effect should be issued to the applicant.

(\f ot W
Signed: Date: 1" May 2024

Civil Technician

P

Signed: Date: 1* May 2024

Senior Executive Planner
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Carmel Curley

From: Carmel Curley

Sent: Friday 1 March 2024 14:27

To: pjmoraneng@gmail.com

Subject: DED 671 - Michael Clabby
Attachments: DED 671 - Ack Letter & Receipt.pdf
Dear PJ,

Please see attached acknowledgement for Application for Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning & Development
Act 2000 (as amended) regarding Exempted Development — reference number DED 671 for Michael Clabby.

Regards,

Carmel

Carmel Curley, Assistant Staff Officer,

Planning Department, Roscommon County Council,

Aras an Chontae, Roscommon, Co. Roscommon, F42 VR98
% : (090) 6637100

><: planning@roscommoncoco.ie | @ www.roscommoncoco.ie
MAP LOCATION
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Combhairle Contae
Ros Comain
Roscommon

. County Council

Michael Clabb

Date: 1%* March 2024

Planning Reference:  DED 671

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section S5 of the Planning &
Development Act 2000 {as amended), regarding Exempted Development.

Development: Permission to erect an extension to rear of dwelling house under the
Planning & Development Act {(Exempt Development) Regulations 2018 at
Clare, Strokestown, Co. Roscommon.
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A Chara,

| wish to acknowledge receipt of your application received on the 1* March 2024, for a Declaration
under Section S of the Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended), regarding Exempted
Development along with the appropriate fee in the sum of €80.00, Receipt No. L01/0/22732 dated
1% March 2024, receipt enclosed herewith.

Note: Please note your Planning Reference No. is DED 671
This should be quoted in all correspondence and telephone queries.

Mise le meas,

Alan O'Connell
Senior Executive Planner,
Planning Department.

cc agent via email: Pi Moran,
Highfield,
Four Roads,
Co. Roscommon.

iwa
LCDCY €y
090 6637100 090 6625599 customerservice@roscommoncoco.ie C c Difig Fiontair Aitidil

roscommon.e i RoscommonCountyCouncil  [§ @roscommoncoco Local Enterprise Office



Roscommon County Couneil
Aras an Chontae
Roscommon

08086 37100

B L L Lhdddianapy

01/03/2024 1p 13
Recaipt Ng LO1/y227457

MICHA

DED 87)

PLANNING APPLICATION FEES
GOODs 80 00

VAT ExempllNon-vatabiu

DED 671

Total 80 00 FUR
Tendereg

Cradit/Dehit Card 80 6o
4807

Change 000

Issuad By Bernadine Diungnan
From : Central Cash Office

8000
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A
/Aras an Chontae,
| Roscommon,
Co. Roscommon.

Phone: (090) 6637100
Email: planning @roscommoncoco. ie

Roscommaon County Council

Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning &
Development Act 2000, regarding Exempted Development

Name: | J_%(jﬂdet CLH‘BBX

iFAdEess: |
i
{ |
| {
— s
|Name&l?t.ddressongent: |[ ?.3 Moraw
L Hghtiend
| FOUR BOonds

I (0. ROXOMMON

Nature of Proposed Works N - -

. EAGLTiad O ENIENSLR o 2oL
| 88 DTN antf ( Curui Ly

i Inlé  But  Brc RL: uen ) shusp )
Location (Townland & 0.5 No.}

Cinng, S”hwg‘m—wn_ Car  Rarfcouwuwion

| Floor Area
| ji- £ S M,

r Height above Efouncﬁe(rel ] ; ' B _ :

j Total area of private open space
| remaining after completion of this
- development

Roofing Material (Slates, Tiles, .
Eother) {Specify) RotF IV Rt Up [PHAT Hewr

Can STHLCTLn [ Ses Piing e

Proposed external waliling (p!asﬁgr, |
| stonework, brick or other finish,
| giving colour)

Rewneess [ NAPOES  PrasTaip

|
! !

(s proposed works located at e o Mawe P e Pean
front/rear/side of existing house. o _p"““' of H"_u“f‘ Sé_?'__limn:l -




Roscommon County Council

Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning & Development

regarding Exempted Development

| Has an applncatlon been
made previously for this N .
site

If yes give ref. number
{inciude full details of

existing extension, if N 1a.
any)

Existing use of land or

structure l&_stoc,u‘um. ( CHLADNTEL KA Canrs)

Proposed use of land or foa s
structure _ ‘DN TiAc

Distance of proposed | T

building line from edge Mevsy bOCATREED off KRaeis

of roadway . HU:_’:N Win

Does the proposed

development involve the
provision of a piped oxi A
water supply

Does the proposed
development involve the

provision of sanitary ool sreny,
facilities
Ny 7

Date: 6 OZ

Note: This application must be accompanied by:-

(a) €80fee

(b) Site Location map to a scale of 1:2500 clearly identifying the location

{c) Site tayout plan to the scate of 1:500 indicating exact location of proposed

development ¢
(d} Details specification of development proposed

) FRHwoyn PLihy . Sl f-‘luo)

($) Sike Lagout tlan + Elaveions
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mternd pertition te kitchen to be removed |
dl sanitary ware to be removed ard room to
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Structures'!
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include new floor ad wall inits

kitchen

sitting room

living
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masary walk
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enisting dwelling heuse to be retained in its entirety
proposed extension to form ubiity area to dwelling house
shown edaed i red line

Mreadl extensian || . 9 sq metres

erbension to be erected to rear of dwdlinghase | in
bulle up flat rodf construction

exlsting window opening in rear wall of room
to be relecated to Taclitate access to
_ bedroom

'

!

view partition to be erected S.

form access corvidor to new |
P ditom |

_ 0
|

e

\

rew partition to *,Sm_
relocated bathroom &

new door in existing

partition
bedroom

2400

ements of exsting building te be demdished and reconstructed shown edaed in
Hue line to inchide window opes to rear of bulding ad itemd re oraanization of

the kitchen area

new interna partitions |, to re aranfe intemal layot detad shown edog inred line

o /
Qez....zm TEenoOR.~

P.J.Moran, B.E., C.Eng., M.LE.L
Chartered Civil Engineer

Highheid , Four Roads , Co Roscommon

w b OST2676
amzd  prorararg@oran oo

Proposed Dwelling house refurbishment

At: Clare Td., Strokestown

Client : Michss! Clabby

scale | 1100 drwg no )/ 2892




e I Ty

o) 2 3
o _ >
ﬁa_ MAR 2024 v&
exlsting ridge line @é\\x\

SR e TS

LTI L LR L LT LT L LE T T T T L T TP T I LI LT TLLTLTLELaf ANNEARRRRNONNRNERM BN
00 0 G L O L 0 0 0

AN

LTI ITIF Y T LT T T LI T ET T L Y I T T A T I T ¥ AT ST TR IV AT T LTI T I T T T LI T LT L I I e L LI LI LI Lt L T T L T LTI A L LT T E T T L L LT LT LT

L L e e A A ey %

T T L T T ¥ LT LT T T T LTI LT T I LTI I I T T I LE T LT LTI LTI IO LI T Lr LI T T LL LT LT L T T T LT ET L LI T LT LI LI L LT T TTT
IT LTI LI T IT T I I I T LI T T TS T T I T LT [T TSI T T CI T I T T I e T LT L T LI T 1T [T T T LTI T T LA DL CLL LT ET T T T Ll L LT
S e T T T e T T T P T e e P T e T T P e e T T e B T P e e existing profile of flat roof area

T L L L L L L L L L A L L L L L L e L T L F L L LI L L T L L L LI LT LTI T i L LT T T I T AL LTI TT T LT IELT] T I

re dterations proposed ta front of duwelling house ne dterations proposed to western side of house
edsting front facade detal to be retared . Inclusive of man dwelling hause ad existing

. extension
front elevation

side elevation

existing profile of flat roof retained
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1
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1
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propos exienslon to rear of house | to st to propos externsion to rear of hasse to indude new
existing flat roo”™ area shown shaded inred live entrance doer to wlity aea
area of proposed extension 1. % sq m

rear elevation side elevation P.J.Moran, B.E., C.Eng., MLE.L
Chartered Civil Engineer

Highfeld , Four Roads , Co. Roscommon
proposed extension which is subject of
application shown edged i red ne w eib (57 2676

o porarerg@ora com

Proposed Dwelling houss refurbishment
At Clare Td., Strokestown

Client . Michae: Clabby
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footprint. of exsting hovse 25 shown

proposed extension | to rear of house shown edaed in red
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existing house to be retaired

All mature trees and hedaerow within curblage of site and on
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